OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Date /Time: Tuesday, March 22, 2011 @ 6:00 pm.
Location: Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Members: Steve Tone, Paul Lawrence, Ross Scovotti and Eric Olstad.
Item # CALL TO ORDER
1 Communications
Item # REPORTS
2 Contingency Report — February Claims — February Treasurer’s Report
Item # OLD BUSINESS
3 Fitness Contract
Item # NEW BUSINESS
4 March 8, 2011 Minutes
5 Dobie Claim
6 EMS Change Order #2
ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2011 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2011 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 03/15/2011 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 03/15/2011 $80,000
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
12/10 02/08/2011 36521 2003 VOID - AMSTADT, MIKE REFUND - COACHING 2000213.002 100-46750 RECREATION 38.00 - 38.00 M
02/11 02/02/2011 37541 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICESINC  ANNUAL CONSORTIUM FEE 741135 100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPL 222.50 222.50
02/11 02/02/2011 37542 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 205000425 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
02/11 02/02/2011 37543 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 011811 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 8,295.18

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 020111 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 11,270.18 19,565.36
02/11 02/02/2011 37544 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES JAN-11 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37545 2901 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX TAXES10 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 3,328.62 3,328.62
BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37546 2897 BRENER, MATTHEW REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX TAXES10 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 516.53 516.53
BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37547 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY FEB11 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37548 2817 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION HAULING ROAD MIX 33082 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 722.00 722.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37549 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446119988 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 109.83
UNIFORMS - STREET 446121317 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 57.37 167.20
02/11 02/02/2011 37550 1474 D & L DRAIN LIBRARY - SEWER BACK UP 012411 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 91.00 91.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37551 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPO BRIDGE INSPECTION 22751 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 525.00 525.00
02/11  02/02/2011 37552 298 DECKER SUPPLY COINC STREET - SIGNS 867383 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 202.50
STREET - SIGNS 867384 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 92.15
STREET - SIGNS 867423 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 69.90 364.55
02/11 02/02/2011 37553 303 DEPT OF COMMERCE - S&B INVOICI BOILER PERMITS 249027 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 50.00 50.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37554 2896 DNE WHOLESALE FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 11786 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 278.20 278.20
02/11 02/02/2011 37555 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS EMS REMODEL 012711 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 458.11 458.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37556 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 91061 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 112.92
SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 91272 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 11.19 124.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37557 2900 FERGUSON, JUSTIN OR TINA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAX TAXES10 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 5,570.68 5,570.68
BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37558 2218 GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY ASBESTOS INSPECTION SERVICE 102010 204-57310-823 PROJECTS: MARAT 183.96 183.96
02/11 02/02/2011 37559 412 GRAY'SINC STREET - PARTS 28499 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 4,370.00 4,370.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37560 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0129110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 3,926.05 3,926.05
01/29/2011
02/11 02/02/2011 37561 1939 GROUP HEALTH CO-OP MADISON REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 10-194679 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 739.00 739.00
AMBULANCE BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37562 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC SNOW REMOVAL 2459 100-53310-215 CONTRACT SNOW 135.00 135.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37563 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 39835 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 752.00 752.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37564 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC SR CENTER - MAINTENANCE 174415 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 91.50 91.50
02/11 02/02/2011 37565 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 35713 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 54,495.83 54,495.83
02/11 02/02/2011 37566 2898 JOHNSON, ALICE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 10-43870 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 76.61 76.61
AMBULANCE BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37567 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FEB11 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37568 512 KENISTON, WANDA REIMBURSE - TRAINING EXPENSE -
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FIRE 013111 100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 145.00 145.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37569 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD REC - SKI TRIPS 158367 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 375.00 375.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37570 2899 KOCH, VALERIE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-121870 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 11.45 11.45
AMBULANCE BILL
02/11 02/02/2011 37571 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP SUPPLIES 011911 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 23.98 23.98
02/11 02/02/2011 37572 2894 MADISON BRASS BAND INC 2/5/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 020511 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 800.00 800.00
HOUSE
02/11 02/02/2011 37573 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC STREET - PART 1-45658 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 3,439.65 3,439.65
02/11 02/02/2011 37574 2895 MALY CERAMIC TILE CO INC EMS REMODEL 1926 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 173.00 173.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37575 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO SALT 70630278 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 8,761.11 8,761.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37576 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0129110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00
Period: 01/29/2011
02/11 02/02/2011 37577 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 29021 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 306.00 306.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37578 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS CITY HALL JAN11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 917.28 917.28
02/11 02/02/2011 37579 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 4571 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 249.85 249.85
02/11 02/02/2011 37580 1748 QUALE, LOIS REIMBURSE - FOOD PANTRY 012411 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 47.97 47.97
PURCHASES
02/11 02/02/2011 37581 747 REINDL PRINTING INC BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 119423 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 3,452.00
HOUSE
BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 119424 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 1,082.00 4,534.00
HOUSE
02/11 02/02/2011 37582 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2643 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 688.93 688.93
02/11 02/02/2011 37583 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 020111 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,800.00 1,800.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37584 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE FEB11 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,486.00 17,486.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37585 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY FIRE - SUPPLIES 764075 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 155.00
STREET - SUPPLIES 764365 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 445.00 600.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37586 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE FEB11 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37587 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC TID#5 012097002.07 205-57120-850 ADMINSTRATION 1,592.50
MOVING OUT 012086454.25 205-57310-820 MOVIN OUT PROJE 3,070.60
RDA SERVICES 012086454.26 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 290.00 4,953.10
02/11 02/02/2011 37588 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0129110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL L 654.45 654.45
01/29/2011
02/11 02/02/2011 37589 1021 WISC SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL EDUCATION FEE 11DUES 100-51200-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 625.00 625.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37590 2733 WISCONSIN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE REGISTRATION - 022211 215-55110-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING 60.00 60.00
CARLSON & CHEVIS
02/11  02/09/2011 37591 2003 AMSTADT, MIKE REFUND - COACHING 2000213.002 100-46750 RECREATION 38.00 38.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37592 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC EMS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT REQ#5 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM'  23,459.30 23,459.30
02/11  02/09/2011 37593 2909 BRUCE COMPANY, THE TREES - STREET 012611 100-53300-360 TREE PURCHASES 3,500.00 3,500.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37594 199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC STREET - SHIPPING COSTS 5110312 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 12.81 12.81
02/11  02/09/2011 37595 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-FEB11 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCU 79.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - Monthly Claims Report

Check Issue Date(s): 02/01/2011 - 02/28/2011

Page:

3

Mar 16, 2011 08:10am

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
EMS - 8245 11 703 0082044 7736-JAN11 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 113.66 193.65
02/11  02/09/2011 37596 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446123937 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 57.37 57.37
02/11  02/09/2011 37597 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL JAN11 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,379.00 1,379.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37598 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO FOOD PANTRY - LIGHTS 017-267887-00 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 120.42 120.42
02/11  02/09/2011 37599 285 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS EMS BANQUET BANQUET 11 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 100.00 100.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37600 288 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-TAXES FORWARD PAYMENTS TO COUNTY TAXES10 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 24,832.18 24,832.18
02/11  02/09/2011 37601 2905 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 2/13/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021311 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 2,975.00 2,975.00
HOUSE
02/11  02/09/2011 37602 1139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO ID CHECKING GUIDE-POLICE 594639 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 118.70 118.70
02/11  02/09/2011 37603 351 FASTENAL COMPANY STREET - PARTS WISTG34116 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 264.52 264.52
02/11  02/09/2011 37604 2904 FLEMING, DEANNA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000246.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37605 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD POLICE - SUPPLIES 3836984 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 29.75 29.75
02/11  02/09/2011 37606 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS CLERKS - BLACKBERRY 10128923 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 29.99 29.99
02/11  02/09/2011 37607 472 INKWORKS INC COURT - FORMS 20105 100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 221.75 221.75
02/11  02/09/2011 37608 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 39942 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 425.00
CISCO 39976 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES-  1,136.00
NETWORK ITEMS 39945 410-57191-820 COMPUTER NETW( 1,700.00
CISCO 39981 410-57191-820 COMPUTER NETW( 1,007.63 4,268.63
02/11  02/09/2011 37609 2903 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC MONITOR MAINTENANCE - FIRE 020311 100-52200-245 BUILDINGS AND GF 710.00 710.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37610 2908 KOLOC, BONNIE 2/12/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021211 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,000.00 3,000.00
HOUSE
02/11  02/09/2011 37611 2902 LAMBERT, MARGARET 2/10/11 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 021011 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 200.00 200.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37612 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS YOUTH CENTER - PROPERTY 22434 100-51930-515 PROPERTY INSUR/ 1,349.00 1,349.00
INSURANCE
02/11 02/09/2011 37613 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC ANTI-ICE SPRAY UNIT FOR STREET 14462 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  11,539.00 11,539.00
TRUCK
02/11  02/09/2011 37614 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 020111 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 121.68 121.68
MATERIALS
02/11  02/09/2011 37615 2907 MARQUARDT STAMP & SIGN STAMPER - CLERK 40954 100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPL 72.87 72.87
02/11  02/09/2011 37616 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 110815 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 17.04 17.04
02/11  02/09/2011 37617 2911 MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA OF WI SUICIDE BOOKS 012811 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 400.00 400.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37618 2906 NEWTON, DANIEL A 2/11/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 021111 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 1,500.00 1,500.00
HOUSE
02/11  02/09/2011 37619 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC FIRE - PARTS 111-8359 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 20.10 20.10
02/11  02/09/2011 37620 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP PSB - SUPPLIES 66268609 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 387.00 387.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37621 1098 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INSP MEMBERSHIPS - KITTELSON, SCHEEL 11DUES 100-56300-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 75.00 75.00
& BREKKEN
02/11  02/09/2011 37622 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3148310359 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI! 88.61 88.61
02/11  02/09/2011 37623 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 458 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 115.00 115.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37624 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( ROOM TAX DRAW - FINANCE 020711 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 595.64 595.64
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02/11  02/09/2011 37625 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL JAN11 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 125.64 125.64
02/11  02/09/2011 37626 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS POL JAN11 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 39.95 39.95
02/11  02/09/2011 37627 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010293 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 6.48 6.48
02/11  02/09/2011 37628 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 020711 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 2,084.73 2,084.73
02/11  02/09/2011 37629 873 STRANG INC EMS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1101001 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 2,214.65 2,214.65
02/11  02/09/2011 37630 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 020411 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 248.50 248.50
02/11  02/09/2011 37631 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - CREDIT 453481 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 1.50

SR CENTER - SALT 464744 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 65.04

PSB - SALT 464739 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 33.27 96.81
02/11  02/09/2011 37632 2910 TURBO TILE & GROUT FOOD PANTRY - FLOOR CLEANING 216 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 800.00 800.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37633 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-JAN11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 350.97

SR CENTER - AD 100220-JAN11 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 20.00

FOOD PANTRY THANK YOU 129890-JAN11 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 37.60 408.57
02/11  02/09/2011 37634 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459102 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PC 10,512.23 10,512.23
02/11  02/09/2011 37635 989 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE STREET - TIRES 133-1048310 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 3,772.48 3,772.48
02/11  02/09/2011 37636 1031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC POLICE - UPDATES INV0177768 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 114.00 114.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37637 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105780324 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.02 13.02
02/11 02/16/2011 37638 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 FEB11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 1,628.16

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 FEB11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 1,154.88

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 FEB11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 1,549.69

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 FEB11 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 467.79

STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 FEB11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 1,934.59

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 FEB11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 752.45

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 FEB11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 116.69

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 FEB11 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 1,493.18 9,097.43
02/11 02/16/2011 37639 119 AMATEUR SPORTS PROMOTION SPRING SPORTS POCKET SCHEDULE 182777 100-55500-300 MISC - CABLE 159.00 159.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37640 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7531586 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 93.90

CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7535027 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 53.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7535028 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 79.97 227.52
02/11 02/16/2011 37641 2913 ASPIRUS PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXAM - 502946 100-51420-151 BENEFITS - CLERK 290.00 290.00

MICAHELS
02/11 02/16/2011 37642 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 FEB11 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 102.89 102.89
02/11 02/16/2011 37643 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 020811 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 5,132.26 5,132.26
02/11 02/16/2011 37644 200 BRUE, BILL REIMBURSE - MILEAGE - SKI TRIPS 021111 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 253.40 253.40
02/11 02/16/2011 37645 218 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC STREET - PARTS 310543 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 119.36

STREET - PARTS 311150 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 36.27 155.63
02/11 02/16/2011 37646 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2272 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 185.98

CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2278 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 109.99 295.97
02/11 02/16/2011 37647 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE - 8245 11 703 0004238 4447-FEB11 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 136.98 136.98
02/11 02/16/2011 37648 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446126546 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.37 59.37

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/11 02/16/2011 37649 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M10322305 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,863.83 1,863.83
PANTRY
02/11 02/16/2011 37650 1226 DAMARC QUALITY INSPECTION SERV BOILER INSPECTIONS 12645 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 60.00
BOILER INSPECTIONS 12646 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 120.00 180.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37651 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER STATE & COUNTY SHARE OF FEB. 021611 100-24310 COUNTY & STATE 1 544,557.90 544,557.90
SETTLEMENT
02/11 02/16/2011 37652 2914 DEDRICK, ROBERT RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 40.00 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37653 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 37252 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 244.01 24401
02/11 02/16/2011 37654 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT TAXES COLLECTED IN 2009 & 2010 021011 100-24315 DUE TO OTHER TA! 100.00 100.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37655 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 90119 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 19.19
SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 91996 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 3.78 22.97
02/11 02/16/2011 37656 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD POLICE - SUPPLIES 3842159 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 250.00 250.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37657 2915 GEBOREK JR., THOMAS J RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 40.00 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37658 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES 0Y1120 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 73.27 73.27
02/11 02/16/2011 37659 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0212110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,650.00 2,650.00
02/12/2011
02/11 02/16/2011 37660 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC SNOW REMOVAL 2522 100-53310-215 CONTRACT SNOW 190.00 190.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37661 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 020811 100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 22.00
SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 020311 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 54.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37662 2916 HENDRICKSON, MICHELLE RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 100.00 100.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37663 473 INR REGISTRATION - JEAN TRUSS 030311 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 81.00 81.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37664 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC EMAIL SERVER 40031 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 425.00 425.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37665 2917 JOHN, GINA RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 40.00 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37666 2021 JOTHEN, DENNIS RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 40.00 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37667 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP POLICE - REPAIR SQUAD 287099 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 118.95 118.95
02/11 02/16/2011 37668 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 75087 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWA| 16.45
UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 75112 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 126.45 142.90
02/11 02/16/2011 37669 2918 LEWIS, KEVIN RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 40.00 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37670 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. EMS - PHONE SYSTEM 2163 100-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 220.00
YOUTH CENTER - PHONE SYSTEM 2065 100-55400-210 TELEPHONE - YOU 277.75
YOUTH CENTER - PHONE SYSTEM 2167 100-55400-210 TELEPHONE - YOU 137.44 635.19
02/11 02/16/2011 37671 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 020411 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 17.91 17.91
MATERIALS
02/11 02/16/2011 37672 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING PARADISE POND CONSTRUCTION 6703 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 1,382.00 1,382.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37673 2885 MCKIBBEN, NILE BASKETBALL OFFICIATING 020211 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 69.00 69.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37674 655 NEW FRONTIER MANAGEMENT INC 3/3/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 030312 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 4,465.00 4,465.00
HOUSE
02/11 02/16/2011 37675 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0212110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00
Period: 02/12/2011
02/11 02/16/2011 37676 2919 PARISH, REOLA SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 020811 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 180.00 180.00
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02/11 02/16/2011 37677 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 411336459 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 93.00 93.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37678 2099 ROSEBUD AGENCY INC 4/16/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 041611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,000.00 3,000.00

HOUSE
02/11 02/16/2011 37679 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2619 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 829.36 829.36
02/11 02/16/2011 37680 1535 SANIMAX USA INC SR CENTER - GREASE TRAP 00041224 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 140.00 140.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37681 800 SCHWAAB INC OFFICE SUPPLIES - CLERKS A81374 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 126.46

OFFICE SUPPLIES - CLERKS A83234 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 35.49 161.95
02/11 02/16/2011 37682 2562 STAR SUPPLY LLC FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 1201 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 102.36 102.36
02/11 02/16/2011 37683 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR0212110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL C 285.07 285.07

OF NET Pay Period: 02/12/2011
02/11 02/16/2011 37684 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN  SQUAD REPAIRS 021411 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 565.00 565.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37685 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
02/11 02/16/2011 37686 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES JAN11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  22,358.45 22,358.45
02/11 02/16/2011 37687 911 TIGERDIRECT EMS - SUPPLIES F46070830101 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 98.52 98.52
02/11 02/16/2011 37688 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CABLE - PHONES 212113696-012 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 79.92 79.92
02/11 02/16/2011 37689 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 021011 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/ 1,500.00 1,500.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37690 2920 WESOLEK, BRANT RESTITUTION - MAILBOX DAMAGE 10-1486 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 34.00 34.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37691 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-JAN11 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 42.00

SR CENTER BACKGROUND CHECKS  G2655-JAN11 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 42.00 84.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37692 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  3/3/12 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 030312 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 285.00 285.00

HOUSE
02/11 02/16/2011 37693 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 021011 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 80.00 80.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37694 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC PW UNION DUES Pay Period: PR0212110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL L 1,895.00 1,895.00

02/12/2011
02/11 02/16/2011 37695 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0212110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL L 654.45 654.45

02/12/2011
02/11 02/23/2011 37696 2926 4 B BABES INC., THE 2/26/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 022611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 7,050.00 7,050.00

HOUSE
02/11 02/23/2011 37697 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 FEB11 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 209.43

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 FEB11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 130.41

SR CENTER - GAS USAGE 350445-011 FEB11 100-54600-220 UTILITIES - SENIOR 954.09

YOUTH CENTER UTILITIES 449415-011 FEB11 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 609.53

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 FEB11 215-55110-221 HEAT 1,388.43 3,291.89
02/11 02/23/2011 37698 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN MANTHE - MEMBERSHIP DUES 11DUES-MANTHE 100-53300-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 155.00 155.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37699 2921 ATKINSON PLUMBING & PUMPS SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 05988 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 360.30 360.30
02/11 02/23/2011 37700 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 410760 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 183.94 183.94
02/11 02/23/2011 37701 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS MAR11 100-12535 PREPAID EXPENDI" 21,573.67

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 021511 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 1,653.22

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 022211 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 4,802.18 28,029.07
02/11 02/23/2011 37702 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOKS - LIBRARY JAN11 215-55110-325 BOOKS 294.97 294.97
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02/11 02/23/2011 37703 1246 BAKKEN, HELEN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37704 1129 BICKSLER, DEBORAH ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37705 1601 BRAUN, BARB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37706 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 424192 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI! 110.51 110.51
02/11 02/23/2011 37707 2724 CARTER, TIM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37708 1771 CHEM-DRY OF MADISON LIBRARY - SEWER BACK-UP 19633 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN  2,021.17 2,021.17
02/11 02/23/2011 37709 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37710 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37711 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446129171 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWA! 59.37

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446130461 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWA! 128.45 187.82
02/11 02/23/2011 37712 1136 CURTISS, CINDY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 105.00 105.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37713 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS ~ JAN11 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,955.00 1,955.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37714 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4085192 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 84.00

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4085197 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 78.61 162.61
02/11 02/23/2011 37715 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 37342 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 159.40

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 37353 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 209.04 368.44
02/11 02/23/2011 37716 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37717 1141 ELLINGSON, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37718 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37719 1587 FITZGIBBON, SUE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37720 363 FORTNEY, RUTH ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37721 1147 FORTNEY, STEVE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37722 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 17069134 215-55110-325 BOOKS 175.95 175.95
02/11 02/23/2011 37723 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 624312 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 583.00 583.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37724 412 GRAY'S INC STREET - PARTS 28619 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,349.00 1,349.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37725 1149 GRIGGS, MICHAEL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37726 417 GRIGGS, PAM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37727 1151 HALOM, DIANE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37728 1766 HELSTAD, NICK REFUND - MILEAGE 021111 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 58.20 58.20
02/11 02/23/2011 37729 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN BEPARHRPRMPMETOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTION 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37730 1366 HIGHSMITH INC. LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 1016659207 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 38.54 38.54
02/11 02/23/2011 37731 469 INFOGROUP CITY DIRECTORIES BOOKS - LIBRARY 021711 215-55110-325 BOOKS 286.00 286.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37732 1162 JESS, BERNADINE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37733 1163 JESS, WILLIAM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37734 1249 KETTERER, AMY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTION 105.00 105.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37735 1244 KETTERER, TONY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37736 1167 KLINK, SARA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOP 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37737 1590 KLUEVER, KEN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37738 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD REC - SKI TRIPS 158370 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 375.00 375.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37739 1168 KOFFEE KUP BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES CITIZEN

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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SUMMIT 0001072 100-51400-399 BUDGETING FOR O 200.00
ELECTION FOOD SUPPLIES 0001071 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 192.00 392.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37740 2441 L.W.ALLEN INC LIBRARY - REPAIRS 089707 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 1,597.00 1,597.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37741 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS POLICE - REPAIRS 9410 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 84.10 84.10
02/11 02/23/2011 37742 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37743 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC REC - ICE RENTAL 1874 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 380.00 380.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37744 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37745 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37746 2922 MICHNA, JESSICA 2/28/11 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 022811 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 140.00 140.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37747 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL JAN11 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 80.23 80.23
02/11 02/23/2011 37748 1185 MILLER, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37749 2924 MILLIGAN, MARK SR CENTER - PIANO TUNING 059878 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 90.00 90.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37750 2923 MILWAUKEE AREA TECH COLLEGE LOST BOOK - LIBRARY 02-12-09 215-46710 FINES 117.95 117.95
02/11 02/23/2011 37751 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO SALT 70639626 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9,703.41 9,703.41
02/11 02/23/2011 37752 2925 NORWEGIAN AMERICAN LIBRARY - BOOKS 3380 215-55110-325 BOOKS 16.00 16.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37753 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 29212 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 64.00 64.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37754 684 OTT, KRISTIN L ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37755 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 021711 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 34.18 34.18
02/11 02/23/2011 37756 1188 PRICE DIGESTS ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION - LIBRARY R141AQ8M 215-55110-325 BOOKS 69.95 69.95
02/11 02/23/2011 37757 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1080763971 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 96.80
AUDIOVISUAL 1080869522 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 79.20
AUDIOVISUAL 1080903014 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 34.00
AUDIOVISUAL 1080910507 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 24.00 234.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37758 1711 ROSTOWFSKE, RUTH ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37759 1596 SCHNESE, POLLY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37760 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90256212 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 111.71
MAINTENANCE
SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90256211 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 348.06 459.77
MAINTENANCE
02/11 02/23/2011 37761 800 SCHWAAB INC OFFICE SUPPLIES - CLERKS A81386 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 31.40 31.40
02/11 02/23/2011 37762 1192 SILBAUGH, JANET ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37763 1193 SILBAUGH, RUDY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37764 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37765 1259 STACEY, EILEEN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37766 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3148968135 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI! 55.87 55.87
02/11 02/23/2011 37767 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( ROOM TAX DRAW - FINANCE 022211 247-21100 VOUCHERS PAYAB 815.30 815.30
02/11 02/23/2011 37768 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 022211 247-21100 VOUCHERS PAYAB 2,853.54 2,853.54
02/11 02/23/2011 37769 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37770 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37771 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
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02/11 02/23/2011 37772 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37773 1199 THOMPSON, CAROL Y ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37774 1598 TONE, STEVE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37775 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37776 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC STREET - ADS 164323-JAN11 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 633.36

LIBRARY - HUB RENEWAL 6113668-11 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 37.00 670.36
02/11 02/23/2011 37777 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 205352 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 26.85 26.85
02/11 02/23/2011 37778 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 020911 100-21570 UNITED WAY DEDL 137.83 137.83
02/11 02/23/2011 37779 1204 VEUM, BARBARA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37780 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC TID#5 012097002.08 205-57120-850 ADMINSTRATION 541.07

RDA SERVICES 012086454.27 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,001.96 1,543.03
02/11 02/23/2011 37781 1243 WILSON, JERRY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37782 1077 WISC AMATEUR SOFTBALL ASSOC RULE BOOKS - REC 2011-013 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 55.00 55.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37783 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS JAN11 100-22210 COURT FINES 3,363.50 3,363.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37784 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  2/26/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 022611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 450.00 450.00

HOUSE
02/11 02/23/2011 37785 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO STREET - COLD MIX 74561 100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAI 554.85 554.85
02/11 02/23/2011 37786 1715 WOLLENZIEN, AL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 021511 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50

Totals: 927,727.43 927,727.43

Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written February 1, 2011thru February 28, 2011

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period: 02/28/2011 (2/11) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 1,809,864.16 Book Balance Previous Month: 4,028,689.76
Outstanding Deposits: 14,677.72 Total Receipts: 1,197,227.22
Outstanding Checks: 31,359.22 Total Disbursements: 3,432,734.32
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,793,182.66 Book Balance: 1,793,182.66
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
22 11,466.72 23 1,266.00 24 50.00 25 1,895.00
Total: 14,677.72
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
36615 112.00 37599 100.00 37718 52.50 37762 52.50
36726 75.00 37611 200.00 37720 52.50 37763 52.50
36836 178.00 37654 100.00 37721 52.50 37765 52.50
37137 62.50 37657 40.00 37726 52.50 37767 815.30
37178 18.95 37661 54.00 37727 52.50 37768 2,853.54
37190 424.67 37673 69.00 37728 58.20 37769 52.50
37380 153.00 37674 4,465.00 37731 286.00 37770 52.50
37406 40.00 37678 3,000.00 37736 52.50 37771 52.50
37407 100.00 37687 98.52 37737 52.50 37773 52.50
37430 70.43 37690 34.00 37741 84.10 37774 52.50
37485 100.00 37694 1,895.00 37744 52.50 37776 670.36
37507 32.96 37696 7,050.00 37746 140.00 37777 26.85
37527 300.00 37704 52.50 37748 52.50 37781 52.50
37535 4.95 37705 52.50 37750 117.95 37782 55.00
37546 516.53 37708 2,021.17 37753 64.00 37784 450.00
37547 75.00 37709 52.50 37754 52.50 37786 52.50
37566 76.61 37710 52.50 37755 34.18
37570 11.45 37712 105.00 37758 52.50
37572 800.00 37713 1,955.00 37759 52.50
Total: 31,359.22







001-11100
001-11101
001-13010
001-13015

001-19999

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING
PAYROLL CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING
IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash
CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

February 28, 2011

1,793,182.66
.00

.00

1.14

1,793,183.80

1,762,554.90)

Total Unallocated Cash 30,628.90

Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND 97,137.50
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND .00
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND ( 58,731.00)
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND 45,381.36
205 Allocation to TID #5 FUND 284,681.78
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND 5,694.63
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND 16,197.24
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 9,715.42
221 Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND 5,829.56
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 2,624.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 72,561.60
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND 2,675.86
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 1,307.84
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND ( 3,026.36)
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 10,683.99
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 30,536.12
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 4,988.01
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY 9,306.81
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 1,083.35
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND 658.45
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 527.58
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 252.73
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245  Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 84,477.60)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND 2,091.10
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND ( 10,750.96 )
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 227,903.22
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 137,056.78
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 38,784.35
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 269,381.99
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND 154,967.30
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND ( 98,012.67)
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 331,311.89
603 Allocation to FUND 603 254,002.29

For Administration Use Only 16 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 03/16/2011 07:35am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
February 28, 2011

Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,762,554.90
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,762,554.90)
Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 16 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 03/16/2011 07:35am Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 02/11

Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts

Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 97,137.50
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK .00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,081,933.22
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,928.68
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,698,800.00
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 3,500,645.37
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 6,462,645.68 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 .00
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 58,731.00 -
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 186,671.76
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
203-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 893,700.00
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,320.42
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,186,692.18 58,731.00 -
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 02/11

Page: 2
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 45,381.36
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.94
204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 45,387.30 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #5 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 284,681.78
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
205-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
TID #5 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals: 284,681.78 .00
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 5,694.63
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 5,694.63 .00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 02/11

Page: 3
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

LIBRARY FUND

.00

215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 16,197.24
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 30,077.40
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 46,274.64

Net Income:

LANDFILL FUND

.00

.00

216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00
Net Income:

LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

.00

.00

217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 9,715.42
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 236,498.61
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 246,214.03

Net Income:

FIRE TRUCK FUND

.00

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 5,829.56
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 5,831.22

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 2,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 02/11

Page: 4
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit Credit
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,765.24 .00
Net Income: .00
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 72,561.60
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,193.19
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 112,754.79 .00
Net Income: .00
STORM SEWER FUND
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 2,675.86
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,797.70
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 19,473.56 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 81,795.13
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,795.13 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,307.84
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,307.84 .00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 5

GL Period: 02/11 Mar 16, 2011 07:38am
Account No Title Debit Credit
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 3,026.36 -
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,055.74
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 1,055.74 3,026.36 -
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 10,683.99
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,283.39
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 31,967.38 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 30,536.12
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 585.76
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 293,000.00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 324,121.88 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 4,988.01
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,541.51
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 14,529.52 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 02/11

Page: 6
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FOOD PANTRY

.00

.00

.00

234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 9,306.81
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 62,963.56
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 72,270.37

Net Income:

LANDMARKS

235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 1,083.35
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,031.23
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 6,114.58

Net Income:

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA .00
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00

.00

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: .00

.00

Net Income:

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00

.00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 02/11

Page: 7
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

EMS TRUST FUND

.00

241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 658.45
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 27,110.68
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 27,769.13

Net Income:

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND

.00

.00

242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 527.58
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,209.94
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 9,737.52

Net Income:

FIRE PENSION FUND

.00

.00

.00

243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 252.73
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 562,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,365.71
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 576,855.69
Net Income:

CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20

.00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 8

GL Period: 02/11 Mar 16, 2011 07:38am
Account No Title Debit Credit
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 84,477.60 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 16,590.05
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 16,590.05 84,477.60 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR .00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,565.53
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,565.53 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 2,091.10
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,434.98
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 22,526.08 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 10,750.96 -
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,048.79
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 5,048.79 10,750.96 -

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 02/11

Page: 9
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit Credit
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 227,903.22
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,049.36
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 277,952.58 .00
Net Income: .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 137,056.78
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 137,056.78 .00
Net Income: .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 38,784.35
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 38,784.35 .00
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 269,381.99
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 269,381.99 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 02/11

Page:

10

Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No Title Debit Credit
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 154,967.30
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,817.81
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 156,785.11 .00
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 98,012.67 -
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 619,371.38
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,210.46
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 1,688,581.84 98,012.67 -
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 331,311.89
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,385.20
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 339,697.09 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 254,002.29
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 254,016.84 .00
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 12,844,137.06 254,998.59 -
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 02/11

Page: 11
Mar 16, 2011 07:38am

Account No

Title

Debit

Credit

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 41.42 82.18 0 ( 82.18) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 41.42 82.18 0 ( 82.18) .00
EXPENDITURES
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
CURB & GUTTER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
SIDEWALKS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STORM SEWER 1,423.69 1,423.69 0 1,423.69 .00
4TH STREET DAM .00 .00 0 .00 .00
SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,423.69 1,423.69 0 1,423.69 .00
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 1,382.27) ( 1,341.51) 0 ( 1,341.51) .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/16/2011  07:56AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 3,276.00 3,276.00 5,928 2,652.00 55.26
TAXES 39 2,000.75 0 2,000.75) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 257,732 257,732.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,276.39 5,276.75 263,660 258,383.25 2.00
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 147.69 147.69 10,700 10,552.31) 1.38
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,707.63 2,707.63 20,700 17,992.37) 13.08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 11,177.04 0 11,177.04 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 35,500 35,500.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3,589.29 13,654.29 19,760 6,105.71) 69.10
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 969.04 153,000 152,030.96 ) 63
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 16,000 16,000.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 3,000 3,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 6,444.61 28,655.69 263,660 235,004.31) 10.87
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 316822)( 23,378.94) 0 23,378.94) .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/16/2011 07:56AM  PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 02/01/2011 - 02/28/2011

Page: 24
Mar 16, 2011 07:40am

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 74,546.61
TAXES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 14,726.29
OTHER REVENUES 54,528.68
TAXES PROPERTY TAXES 408,380.29
TAXES TAX OVERPAYMENTS 24,832.18
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,454.71
ANIMAL LICENSE 2011 DOG LICENSE # 532.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  BAILS/FINES 11,463.70
CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 570.00
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 150.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 25.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 446.10
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 210.00
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 240.00
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 240.00
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 1,050.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  PARKING FINES 3,525.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 342.50
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  MISC REVENUES 51.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 14,983.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 19.00
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 34.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 135.00
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 300.00
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 9,644.18
TAXES INTEREST DELINQUENT PERS PROP .46
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 134.00
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 442.00
DONATIONS DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK 7,250.00
LIBRARY MISC RECEIPTS 9,766.91
LIBRARY FINES 2,327.09
LIBRARY COPIES 108.73
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 10,275.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 1,156.50
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 15,428.00
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 6,444.00
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 25.00
OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 300.00
OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 40.00
OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 571.66
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,612.00
Summary Totals:

682,360.59

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Mar 16, 2011 07:48am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 02/28/2011 (2/11)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

02/28/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 6,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 241-11302 6,000.00 -

.00*

02/28/2011 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 1,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 242-11302 1,000.00 -

.00*

02/28/2011 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 250,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 400-11302 250,000.00 -

.00*

02/28/2011 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 188,959.48
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 603-11302 188,959.48 -

.00*

02/28/2011 6 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 26,944.81
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 26,944.81 -

.00*

02/28/2011 7 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 1,147.95
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 1,147.95 -

.00*

02/28/2011 8 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 1,312.68
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 1,312.68 -

.00*

02/28/2011 9 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN 001-11100 4,807.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN 300-48250 4,807.00 -

.00*

02/28/2011 10 TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 001-11100 23,670.85
TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 300-48113 23,670.85 -

.00*

02/28/2011 11 TO RECORD CHARTER PENNY TEST 001-11100 .01
TO RECORD CHARTER PENNY TEST 100-46110 .01-

.00*

02/28/2011 12 TO RECORD TRIP REVENUE COURT 001-11100 5,546.07
TO RECORD TRIP REVENUE COURT 100-22210 5,546.07 -

.00*

02/28/2011 13 TO REOCRD TRIP REVENUE AP LINDA JONES 001-11100 172.70
TO REOCRD TRIP REVENUE AP LINDA JONES 100-48110 172.70 -

.00*

02/28/2011 14 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED FEB 2011 001-11100 40.08
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED FEB 2011 100-48110 40.08 -

.00*

02/28/2011 15 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE 001-11100 25,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE 245-11102 25,000.00 -

.00*

Documents: 14 Transactions: 28 Totals: 534,601.63 534,601.63 -
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
12/10 02/08/2011 36521 2003 VOID - AMSTADT, MIKE 38.00 -M
02/11 02/02/2011 37541 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 222.50
02/11 02/02/2011 37542 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
02/11 02/02/2011 37543 150 AUXIANT 19,565.36
02/11 02/02/2011 37544 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37545 2901 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA 3,328.62
02/11  02/02/2011 37546 2897 BRENER, MATTHEW 516.53
02/11 02/02/2011 37547 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37548 2817 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION 722.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37549 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 167.20
02/11 02/02/2011 37550 1474 D & L DRAIN 91.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37551 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPOF 525.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37552 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 364.55
02/11 02/02/2011 37553 303 DEPT OF COMMERCE - S&B INVOICI 50.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37554 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 278.20
02/11 02/02/2011 37555 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 458.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37556 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 124.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37557 2900 FERGUSON, JUSTIN OR TINA 5,570.68
02/11 02/02/2011 37558 2218 GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY 183.96
02/11 02/02/2011 37559 412 GRAY'SINC 4,370.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37560 413 GREAT - WEST 3,926.05
02/11 02/02/2011 37561 1939 GROUP HEALTH CO-OP MADISON 739.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37562 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 135.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37563 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 752.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37564 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 91.50
02/11 02/02/2011 37565 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 54,495.83
02/11  02/02/2011 37566 2898 JOHNSON, ALICE 76.61
02/11 02/02/2011 37567 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37568 512 KENISTON, WANDA 145.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37569 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 375.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37570 2899 KOCH, VALERIE 11.45
02/11 02/02/2011 37571 2491 KVALHEIM, KEITH 23.98
02/11 02/02/2011 37572 2894 MADISON BRASS BAND INC 800.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37573 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 3,439.65
02/11 02/02/2011 37574 2895 MALY CERAMIC TILE CO INC 173.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37575 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 8,761.11
02/11 02/02/2011 37576 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37577 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 306.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37578 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 917.28
02/11 02/02/2011 37579 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 249.85
02/11 02/02/2011 37580 1748 QUALE, LOIS 47.97
02/11 02/02/2011 37581 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 4,534.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37582 776 ROUNDYS 688.93
02/11 02/02/2011 37583 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 1,800.00
02/11  02/02/2011 37584 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 17,486.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37585 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 600.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37586 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37587 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 4,953.10
02/11 02/02/2011 37588 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 654.45
02/11  02/02/2011 37589 1021 WISC SUPREME COURT 625.00
02/11 02/02/2011 37590 2733 WISCONSIN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 60.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37591 2003 AMSTADT, MIKE 38.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37592 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC 23,459.30
02/11  02/09/2011 37593 2909 BRUCE COMPANY, THE 3,500.00

02/11  02/09/2011 37594 199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENTINC 1281
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/11  02/09/2011 37595 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 193.65
02/11  02/09/2011 37596 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 57.37
02/11  02/09/2011 37597 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,379.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37598 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 120.42
02/11  02/09/2011 37599 285 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS 100.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37600 288 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-TAXES 24,832.18
02/11  02/09/2011 37601 2905 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 2,975.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37602 1139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 118.70
02/11  02/09/2011 37603 351 FASTENAL COMPANY 264.52
02/11  02/09/2011 37604 2904 FLEMING, DEANNA 25.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37605 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 29.75
02/11  02/09/2011 37606 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 29.99
02/11  02/09/2011 37607 472 INKWORKS INC 221.75
02/11  02/09/2011 37608 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 4,268.63
02/11 02/09/2011 37609 2903 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC 710.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37610 2908 KOLOC, BONNIE 3,000.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37611 2902 LAMBERT, MARGARET 200.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37612 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INS 1,349.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37613 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 11,539.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37614 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 121.68
02/11  02/09/2011 37615 2907 MARQUARDT STAMP & SIGN 72.87
02/11  02/09/2011 37616 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 17.04
02/11  02/09/2011 37617 2911 MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA OF WI 400.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37618 2906 NEWTON, DANIEL A 1,500.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37619 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 20.10
02/11  02/09/2011 37620 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 387.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37621 1098 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INSP 75.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37622 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 88.61
02/11  02/09/2011 37623 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 115.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37624 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 595.64
02/11  02/09/2011 37625 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 125.64
02/11  02/09/2011 37626 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 39.95
02/11  02/09/2011 37627 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 6.48
02/11 02/09/2011 37628 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 2,084.73
02/11  02/09/2011 37629 873 STRANG INC 2,214.65
02/11  02/09/2011 37630 874 STREET RAG 248.50
02/11  02/09/2011 37631 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 96.81
02/11  02/09/2011 37632 2910 TURBO TILE & GROUT 800.00
02/11  02/09/2011 37633 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 408.57
02/11  02/09/2011 37634 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 10,512.23
02/11  02/09/2011 37635 989 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE 3,772.48
02/11  02/09/2011 37636 1031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 114.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37637 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.02
02/11 02/16/2011 37638 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 9,097.43
02/11 02/16/2011 37639 119 AMATEUR SPORTS PROMOTION 159.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37640 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 227.52
02/11 02/16/2011 37641 2913 ASPIRUS 290.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37642 143 AT&T 102.89
02/11 02/16/2011 37643 150 AUXIANT 5,132.26
02/11 02/16/2011 37644 200 BRUE, BILL 253.40
02/11 02/16/2011 37645 218 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC 155.63
02/11 02/16/2011 37646 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 295.97
02/11 02/16/2011 37647 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 136.98
02/11 02/16/2011 37648 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.37

02/11  02/16/2011 37649 248 COMDATACORPORATION 186383
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/11 02/16/2011 37650 1226 DAMARC QUALITY INSPECTION SERV 180.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37651 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 544,557.90
02/11 02/16/2011 37652 2914 DEDRICK, ROBERT 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37653 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 244.01
02/11 02/16/2011 37654 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 100.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37655 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 22.97
02/11 02/16/2011 37656 381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 250.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37657 2915 GEBOREK JR., THOMAS J 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37658 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 73.27
02/11 02/16/2011 37659 413 GREAT - WEST 2,650.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37660 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 190.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37661 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 54.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37662 2916 HENDRICKSON, MICHELLE 100.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37663 473 INR 81.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37664 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 425.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37665 2917 JOHN, GINA 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37666 2021 JOTHEN, DENNIS 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37667 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 118.95
02/11 02/16/2011 37668 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 142.90
02/11 02/16/2011 37669 2918 LEWIS, KEVIN 40.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37670 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 635.19
02/11 02/16/2011 37671 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 17.91
02/11 02/16/2011 37672 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING 1,382.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37673 2885 MCKIBBEN, NILE 69.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37674 655 NEW FRONTIER MANAGEMENT INC 4,465.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37675 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37676 2919 PARISH, REOLA 180.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37677 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 93.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37678 2099 ROSEBUD AGENCY INC 3,000.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37679 776 ROUNDYS 829.36
02/11 02/16/2011 37680 1535 SANIMAX USA INC 140.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37681 800 SCHWAAB INC 161.95
02/11 02/16/2011 37682 2562 STAR SUPPLY LLC 102.36
02/11 02/16/2011 37683 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 285.07
02/11 02/16/2011 37684 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 565.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37685 Information Only Check .00 vV
02/11 02/16/2011 37686 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 22,358.45
02/11 02/16/2011 37687 911 TIGERDIRECT 98.52
02/11 02/16/2011 37688 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 79.92
02/11 02/16/2011 37689 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37690 2920 WESOLEK, BRANT 34.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37691 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 84.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37692 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 285.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37693 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 80.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37694 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,895.00
02/11 02/16/2011 37695 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 654.45
02/11  02/23/2011 37696 2926 4 B BABES INC., THE 7,050.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37697 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 3,291.89
02/11  02/23/2011 37698 123 AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 155.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37699 2921 ATKINSON PLUMBING & PUMPS 360.30
02/11  02/23/2011 37700 1884 AUDIOGO 183.94
02/11 02/23/2011 37701 150 AUXIANT 28,029.07
02/11  02/23/2011 37702 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 294.97
02/11  02/23/2011 37703 1246 BAKKEN, HELEN 52.50

02/11  02/23/2011 37704 1129 BICKSIER,DEBORAH = 5250
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/11  02/23/2011 37705 1601 BRAUN, BARB 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37706 1737 BUBRICK'S 110.51
02/11 02/23/2011 37707 2724 CARTER, TIM 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37708 1771 CHEM-DRY OF MADISON 2,021.17
02/11  02/23/2011 37709 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37710 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37711 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 187.82
02/11  02/23/2011 37712 1136 CURTISS, CINDY 105.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37713 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,955.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37714 302 DEMCO INC 162.61
02/11 02/23/2011 37715 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 368.44
02/11  02/23/2011 37716 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37717 1141 ELLINGSON, RON 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37718 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37719 1587 FITZGIBBON, SUE 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37720 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37721 1147 FORTNEY, STEVE 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37722 385 GALE 175.95
02/11  02/23/2011 37723 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 583.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37724 412 GRAY'SINC 1,349.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37725 1149 GRIGGS, MICHAEL 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37726 417 GRIGGS, PAM 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37727 1151 HALOM, DIANE 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37728 1766 HELSTAD, NICK 58.20
02/11 02/23/2011 37729 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37730 1366 HIGHSMITH INC. 38.54
02/11 02/23/2011 37731 469 INFOGROUP CITY DIRECTORIES 286.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37732 1162 JESS, BERNADINE 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37733 1163 JESS, WILLIAM 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37734 1249 KETTERER, AMY 105.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37735 1244 KETTERER, TONY 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37736 1167 KLINK, SARA 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37737 1590 KLUEVER, KEN 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37738 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 375.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37739 1168 KOFFEE KUP 392.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37740 2441 L.W. ALLEN INC 1,597.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37741 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 84.10
02/11  02/23/2011 37742 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37743 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 380.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37744 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37745 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37746 2922 MICHNA, JESSICA 140.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37747 617 MIDWEST TAPE 80.23
02/11 02/23/2011 37748 1185 MILLER, RON 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37749 2924 MILLIGAN, MARK 90.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37750 2923 MILWAUKEE AREA TECH COLLEGE 117.95
02/11  02/23/2011 37751 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 9,703.41
02/11  02/23/2011 37752 2925 NORWEGIAN AMERICAN 16.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37753 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 64.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37754 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37755 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 34.18
02/11 02/23/2011 37756 1188 PRICE DIGESTS 69.95
02/11  02/23/2011 37757 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 234.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37758 1711 ROSTOWFSKE, RUTH 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37759 1596 SCHNESE, POLLY 52.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/11  02/23/2011 37760 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 459.77
02/11  02/23/2011 37761 800 SCHWAAB INC 31.40
02/11 02/23/2011 37762 1192 SILBAUGH, JANET 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37763 1193 SILBAUGH, RUDY 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37764 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37765 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37766 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 55.87
02/11  02/23/2011 37767 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 815.30
02/11  02/23/2011 37768 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 2,853.54
02/11  02/23/2011 37769 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 52.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37770 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37771 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37772 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37773 1199 THOMPSON, CAROL Y 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37774 1598 TONE, STEVE 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37775 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37776 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 670.36
02/11 02/23/2011 37777 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 26.85
02/11 02/23/2011 37778 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 137.83
02/11 02/23/2011 37779 1204 VEUM, BARBARA 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37780 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,543.03
02/11  02/23/2011 37781 1243 WILSON, JERRY 52.50
02/11  02/23/2011 37782 1077 WISC AMATEUR SOFTBALL ASSOC 55.00
02/11  02/23/2011 37783 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,363.50
02/11 02/23/2011 37784 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
02/11 02/23/2011 37785 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 554.85
02/11 02/23/2011 37786 1715 WOLLENZIEN, AL 52.50

Totals:

Dated: March 15, 2011

927,727.43

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written February 1, 2011 to February 28, 2011

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

02/28/2011 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 3,186.65
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 3,186.65 -

.00*

02/28/2011 2 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 13,340.96
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 13,340.96 -

.00*

02/28/2011 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,535.32
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,535.32 -

.00*

02/28/2011 4 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,535.88
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,535.88 -

.00*

02/28/2011 5 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,933.50
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,933.50 -

.00*

02/28/2011 6 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,745.65

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 15,836.82

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,415.92
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 36,998.39 -

.00*

02/28/2011 7 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,688.77

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,672.55

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,928.02
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,289.34 -

.00*

02/28/2011 8 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-55300-335 19.40

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-51440-340 36.46

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-51510-212 72.27

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-51400-399 14.55
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 142.68 -

.00*

02/28/2011 9 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 242-52200-346 51.55

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-52100-190 236.53

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-310 269.34

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-310 18.96

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-220 399.00

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-340 255.73

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 603-52300-300 51.87

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 100-52100-190 95.13
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 1,378.11 -

.00*

02/28/2011 10 TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 14,779.34
TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 14,779.34 -

.00*

02/28/2011 11 TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 12,651.84
TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 12,651.84 -

.00*

02/28/2011 12 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 1,364.03
TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 1,364.03 -

.00*

02/28/2011 13 TO RECORD NSF CHECK NOLAN (SKI CLUB) REC 100-46750 43.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK NOLAN (SKI CLUB) REC 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK NOLAN (SKI CLUB) REC 001-11100 33.00 -







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 2
OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING Mar 16, 2011 07:51am
CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 02/28/2011 (2/11)

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

.00*

02/28/2011 14 TO RECORD NSF CHECK MINER (TAXES) 100-13070 1,909.33
TO RECORD NSF CHECK MINER (TAXES) 001-11100 1,909.33 -

.00*

02/28/2011 15 TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES VERDEN (TAXES) 100-13070 2,634.43
TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES VERDEN (TAXES) 001-11100 2,634.43 -

.00*

02/28/2011 16 TO RECORD NSF CHECK DUNKIRK (MVD) & FEE 100-46290 297.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK DUNKIRK (MVD) & FEE 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK DUNKIRK (MVD) & FEE 001-11100 287.00 -

.00*

02/28/2011 17 FEB TAX SETTLEMENT MATC 100-24330 277,934.77
FEB TAX SETTLEMENT MATC 001-11100 277,934.77 -

.00*

02/28/2011 18 FEB TAX SETTLEMENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 100-24320 1,795,477.21
FEB TAX SETTLEMENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 001-11100 1,795,477.21 -

.00*

02/28/2011 19 TO RECORD BANK FEE FEB 2011 100-51510-216 175.56
TO RECORD BANK FEE FEB 2011 001-11100 175.56 -

.00*

02/28/2011 20 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 42,621.25
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 42,621.25 -

.00*
Documents: 20 Transactions: 56 Totals: 2,264,228.59  2,264,228.59 -

Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES 11,515.97 1151597 7,655,055  7,643,539.03 15
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 2604  145050.69 1,702,347  1,557,296.31 8.52
LICENSES & PERMITS 2,931.10 11,037.06 71,700 60,662.94 15.39
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 13,160.50 22,013.50 123,000 100,986.50 17.90
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 104,700.44 129,889.08 1,177,259  1,047,369.92 11.03
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 30,500.00 73,000 42,500.00 4178
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 12,835.56 38,463.45 200,363 161,899.55 19.20
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 146,669.61 388,469.75 11,002,724 10,614,254.25 353
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 8,230.80 47,505 39,274.20 17.33
JUDICIAL 6,872.78 17,384.48 87,853 70,468.52 19.79
LEGAL 00 (  1,11250) 114,000 115,112.50 ( 98)
MAYOR 6,639.25 19,088.18 140,225 121,136.82 13.61
CLERK 16,691.96 29,372.04 223,910 194,537.96 13.12
ELECTION 2,768.56 4,265.22 8,700 4,434.78 49.03
FINANCE DIRECTOR 42,440.43 105,643.48 570,539 464,895.52 18.52
ASSESSOR .00 3,900.00 45,929 42,029.00 8.49
CITY WEBSITE .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 .00
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 25,000 25,000.00 .00
INSURANCE 1,349.00 129,340.00 179,918 50,578.00 71.89
LAW ENFORCEMENT 177,429.69 374,153.03 2,424,927  2,050,773.97 15.43
FIRE PROTECTION 28,768.73 56,270.62 505,290 449,019.38 11.14
AMBULANCE 226.31 228.85 0 ( 228.85) .00
INSPECTION 6,343.08 12,390.89 87,006 74,615.11 14.24
CITY BUILDINGS 12,007.21 20,937.21 139,278 118,340.79 15.03
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 94,839.81 167,325.14 977,559 810,233.86 17.12
SNOW REMOVAL 25,230.52 29,485.27 63,000 33,514.73 46.80
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 375.55 1,425.55 19,800 18,374.45 7.20
STREET LIGHTING 11,784.93 11,784.93 132,000 120,215.07 8.93
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 3.24 3.24 14,000 13,996.76 02
SANITATION 54,495.83 54,495.83 658,763 604,267.17 8.27
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 22.00 22.00 500 478.00 4.40
SENIOR CENTER 32,766.61 64,664.28 494,825 430,160.72 13.07
CEMETERY 274.23 524.23 31,000 30,475.77 1.69
CULTURE .00 .00 8,000 8,000.00 .00
PARKS 7,041.31 12,780.82 192,997 180,216.18 6.62
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 21,986.50 39,548.22 253,880 214,331.78 15.58
YOUTH CENTER 4,057.30 7,634.72 62,886 55,251.28 12.14
CABLE 13,852.59 25,936.73 174,640 148,703.27 14.85
PLANNING 15,131.80 30,699.22 196,221 165,521.78 15.65
CONTINGENCY .00 .00 80,000 80,000.00 .00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 320,000.00 1,898,595  1,578,595.00 16.85
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/16/2011 07:53AM  PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 470,732 470,732.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 165,000.00 165,000.00 629,748 464,748.00 26.20
LEGISLATIVE .00 .00 30,000 30,000.00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 752,274.62  1,711,422.48 10,994,226  9,282,803.52 15.57
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 605,605.01) ( 1,322,952.73) 8,498 1,331,450.73 (  15,567.81)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

03/16/2011  07:53AM

PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 9,766.91 9,766.91 227,300 217,533.09 4.30
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,317.87 4,595.99 27,500 22,904.01 16.71
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 142 2.76 0 ( 2.76) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 150,000.00 150,000.00 510,423 360,423.00 29.39
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 162,086.20 164,365.66 765,223 600,857.34 21.48
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 49,624.62 146,298.56 778,223 631,924.44 18.80
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 49,624.62 146,298.56 778,223 631,924.44 18.80
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 112,461.58 18,067.10 ( 13,000) ( 31,067.10) 138.98

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/16/2011  07:54AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 6,769.00 80,354.00 0 ( 80,354.00) .00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 642.56 2,712.63 0 ( 2,712.63) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,411.56 83,066.63 0 ( 83,066.63) .00
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 677.87 1,091.91 0 1,091.91 .00
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 40,886.46 80,604.53 0 80,604.53 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 41,564.33 81,696.44 0 81,696.44 .00
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 34,152.77) 1,370.19 0 1,370.19 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/16/2011  07:55AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2011

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

PRINCIPAL
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES
PRINCIPAL
PRINCIPAL
PRINCIPAL

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
90,526.68 108,690.89 248,238 139,547.11 43.78
.00 320,000.00 2,388,531  2,068,531.00 13.40
90,526.68 428,690.89 2,636,769  2,208,078.11 16.26
.00 270,000.00 2,010,000 ( 1,740,000.00) 13.43
42,621.25 49,333.75 624,769 ( 575,435.25) 7.90
.00 .00 2,000 ( 2,000.00) .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
42,621.25 319,333.75 2,636,769 (2,317,435.25) 12.11
47,905.43 109,357.14 0 109,357.14 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

03/16/2011  07:55AM

PAGE: 1








MEMORANDUM

Date: March 17, 2011

To: Finance Committee, City Council
CC: Mayor

From: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

RE: Employee Fitness Contract

Attendance Statistics: | have atached a spreadsheet that shows use of the fitness contract for the
past 6 months.

e 34 total employees visited in the 3 month period, of those 25 are not City
Employees.

e 11 employees visit more than 10x per month

e 16 employees visited less than 10 x in 3 months

e 9 City Employees use the Health Center on a regular basis. (13 non employees)

Summary of Contract Proposals:
Anytime Fitness

e Contract length would need to be shortened from April 2011 — March 2012 to April 2011
— Dec 2011.
e Open 24/365.
e  Multiple locations.
o (Classes available at Oregon and Verona locations.
e Complimentary tanning.
e Pricing
0 525 for every accumulated 10 visits.
0 Will round DOWN if an increment of 10 visits has not been reached within a
billing cycle.
0 Cost of adding eligible family members or significant other is $20 per month for
the first membership and $10 for each additional family member.
Navitas

e Contract length would need to be shortened from March 2011 — March 2012 to March
2011 —Dec 2011.

e Minimum number of memberships is five.

e Extensive facilities at one location (classes available for an additional charge to the
employee).

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, W1 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





e Pricing
0 534 for every accumulated 10 visits.
0 Going by previous billings, memberships are rounded up.
0 Cost of adding eligible family members is $22 per month for the first
membership and $5 for each additional family member.

I have spoken to both Fithess Centers and they are both willing to change their contracts to annual
January through December. The current contract would end December 31, 2011. Thiswould
give ustime to consider if thiswill be funded in the 2012 budget.

Staff is recommending that if funding is continued for the Fitness Contracts, that both contracts
be accepted and the employee can choose which facility to use.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, W1 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





Fitness Center Attendance

Dept Cty Health [SEPT |OCT NOV |DEC JAN FEB Total

Council No 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Council No 0 0 0 5 10 3 18
Council No 2 9 10 10 9 8 48
Council No 13 18 15 10 20 16 92
EMT No 0 0 10 3 0 0 13
EMT No 0 0 1 9 0 1 11
EMT No 0 0 0 0 9 5 14
EMT No 0 0 0 0 2 4 6
EMT No 0 0 0 0 7 3 10
EMT No 1 0 2 0 6 4 13
EMT No 25 26 27 28 24 14 144
EMT No 0 0 6 12 12 17 47
EMT No 0 0 9 2 0 0 11
EMT No 0 0 0 3 6 0 9
EMT No 0 0 0 0 17 9 26
EMT No 0 0 0 14 13 15 42
EMT No 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
EMT No 9 10 17 0 0 0 36
EMT No 0 0 0 3 0 12 15
EMT No 0 0 2 1 1 0 4
EMT No 0 0 0 12 3 3 18
Fire No 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Fire No 1 2 0 1 1 2 7
Fire No 0 0 1 0 1 3 5
Library no 0 0 0 5 2 3 10
Library No 4 7 8 8 10 9 46
Senior Cntr |[No 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Senior Cntr [No 2 4 5 3 0 0 14
Dept Cty Health [SEPT |OCT NOV |DEC JAN FEB Total

Dispatch Yes 8 7 10 8 8 9 50
Library Yes 8 12 13 16 10 8 67
Mayor Yes 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Parks Yes 0 5 2 0 0 0 7
Plan Yes 11 8 14 21 16 19 89
Plan Yes 0 3 18 20 16 17 74
Police Yes 15 17 16 19 13 14 94
Police Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Police Yes 7 2 0 13 7 6 35
Police Yes 0 1 0 2 0 0 3
Senior Cntr |Yes 0 0 3 8 6 2 19
Utilities Yes 0 1 0 0 3 4 8
Utilities Yes 22 30 30 22 16 18 138
Utilities Yes 19 25 21 23 24 6 118
Empl Count 17 18 24 17 29 29 22
Monthly Total Visits 167 205 266 298 306 264 1506






2125 McComb Road | Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
(608) 205-9383 | Fax (608) 205-9385
stoughtonWl@anytimefitness.com | www.anytimefitness.com

To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing this letter to submit our “Health Club Fee Proposal” for Anytime Fitness — Stoughton. In this letter,
we will describe our services and our fee structure. We hope the information provided will meet the requirements
in which our proposal will be deemed sufficient for comparison purposes. Please feel free to contact us if there
are any questions and thank you for your consideration.

City of Stoughton Employee Health Club Membership (April 2011 — March 2012)

Anytime Fitness Services and Amenities:

* Open 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, and 365 days per year (we never close)

® 24 hour security with surveillance cameras, panic devices, and security locked doors

® Access to 1,400+ nationwide locations and 15 greater Madison area facilities to choose from
e Facilities also located in Fort Atkinson, Whitewater, Janesville(2), Beloit, and Monroe

e  Precor, Nautilus, and Stairmaster cardiovascular equipment with personal viewing screens
® Nautilus and Hampton brand circuit/selectorized, strength, and free weights

e Complimentary tanning for our members

® Private restrooms with showers

e Classes available at our Oregon and Verona locations

e Personal Training available at all of our locations

e  Complimentary T-shirts for all new members

Pricing Proposal:

® 525 for every accumulated 10 visits to any of our Anytime Fitness locations
*  We will round down if an increment of 10 visits has not been reached within a billing cycle
®  Abilling cycle will start on the first day of every month and end on the last day of that same month
* Accumulated visits will be counted as a group and not by any one individual
* S5 security key fob fee to access our Anytime Fitness locations (1X fee only)
=  Fobs will also track every visit on a designated database for billing purposes
* The city of Stoughton will also be allowed full access to this database upon request
e Immediate family members and significant others will be allowed to add-on to any city employee
membership at a discounted cost of $20/m for the first and $10/m for each additional person thereafter
® No other fees will be incurred by the city of Stoughton for said membership if this proposal is accepted






Navitas of Stoughton, LLC
DBA: Navitas Health & Fitness
2300 US HWY 51-138, Suite A
Stoughton, WI 53589

Corporate Membership Agreement
This Corporate Membership Agreement is between Navitas of Stoughton, LLC DBA:
Navitas Health & Fitness, and the undersigned organization indicated below. In
consideration of the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as

follows:

Organization Information:

Organization Name: | City of Stoughton

Address: 381 E. Main St.
City: | Stoughton State: | WI | Zip: | 53589
Phone: | 873-6677 Contact:

Number of Employees at Signing: | N/A

Membership Agreement:

Number of Memberships Purchased: Averaged quarterly based on usage.
Invoice Cycle: Quarterly PIF
Monthly Rate Per Membership: $34.00

Total Monthly Membership Fee Due at Signing: Per Invoice
*Memberships x $35.00 x 3-Month (Quarter)

Total Investment: Per Invoice
Agreement Start Date: 3/17/11-Renewal
Agreement Expiration: 3/17/12

Section A

Navitas of Stoughton, LLC DBA: Navitas Health & Fitness agrees to provide full regular
club membership privileges to all employees of named organization. All employees
agree to sign Corporate Membership Log for each visit. Eligibility will be based on the
organization’s payroll list. Organization agrees to provide any changes in the number of
employees and their names. Individuals not appearing on membership log will be denied
usage until verification of eligibility can be confirmed. Corporate Membership includes
the following service items:

2’< Cardio Equipment
Strength Equipment
O Scheduled Fitness Classes

Initial 1






Section B

1. The minimum number of Corporate Memberships is limited to five
memberships.

2. Purchased memberships under this agreement are subject to a quarterly
adjustment based upon averaged cumulative usage.

3. One membership is defined as utilizing the facility ten times in one-month

based on the cumulative number of visits for all participating employees. For
example: the average of 100-total visits by employees in a 3-month period
would be equivalent to 10-memberships for the proceeding 3-month billing

period.
Section C
1. Minimum term of Corporate Membership Agreement is 12-months.
2. Invoice cycle will be processed quarterly and due 15-days from date of
invoice.

3. All fees are due for the duration of the quarterly billing cycle regardless of
actual facility use by employees.

) Families of eligible full and part-time employees are eligible for membership
privileges.

2 The cost of adding families on a regular club membership is $22.00 per month
for the 1 membership, and an additional $5.00 per month for each additional
family member.

3. Rate is available on a monthly basis for the duration of the corporate
agreement.

4. Qualifying family members include spouse and children under the age of 18.

5. Memberships are subject to established terms and conditions.

6. City of Stoughton employees will be responsible for the cost of all other

services provided by Navitas Health & Fitness.
Section E
The term of this agreement is Twelve Months. An agreement for renewal will be

provided to the organization during the eleventh month of this agreement, and is to be
returned prior to the renewal date.

Section F
Each employee, who utilizes Navitas Health & Fitness, will be required to sign a Waiver

of Liability and a Personal Data Information form prior to utilizing the exercise and
weight training equipment of the facility.

Initial 2





Section G

A copy of the Club Rules & Regulations is attached and made a part of the agreement.
Employees must agree to the rules and regulations listed on the membership agreement to
ensure their safety on each visit to the Club.

Section H

Any employee who is a current member of the Navitas Health & Fitness must cancel
their membership on an individual basis at the Club. All requests for cancellation must
be submitted in writing. Requests will be reviewed and responded too within 30 days of
original receipt. Memberships will not be automatically cancelled.

Organization:

Signature:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Navitas of Stoughton, LLC%: Nayitas Health & Fitness:
y v / /I %

Signature: //W WY

Printed Name: Michael Wilk

Title: President

Date: 3-3.1|

Initial 3







FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
March 8, 2011 — 5:31 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Erik Olstad, Ross Scovotti and Paul Lawrence.

Others Present:
Finance Director/Treasurer Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts and Parks
and Recreation Director Tom Lynch.

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Tone called the meeting to order at 5:31pm.

Communications:
None

Reports (Contingency — 2010 Year End General Fund Report):
No action taken.

February 22, 2011 Minutes:
Moved by Scovotti, seconded by Olstad to approve the Finance Committee minutes of
February 22, 2011as presented. Motion carried 4-0.

Fithess Contract:

Sullivan spoke regarding the proposals received from Anytime Fitness and Navitis. The
staff recommendation is two allow both contracts. Prices are comparable and the
contracts would be through the end of the year. Scovotti requested checking with
CIVMIC and our health insurance administrator regarding discounts. Staff is directed to
seek minor changes regarding pricing levels and contract length and bring back to
committee.

Riverside Park Trail Extension:

Lynch spoke regarding funding and completing a trail section that is part of the master
plan for the trail system. Requesting approval for use of these funds for this project in
an amount up to $1,500. The trail base would be dirt for now. This would be the base
for the paving at a later date. Scovotti questioned using a different base. This section
of the trail would be 10 ft wide and 788 feet in length. Moved by Scovotti, seconded by
Lawrence to recommend Council approve the Riverside Park trail extension with monies
to come from Fund 222, River Trail Fund. Motion carried 4-0.






Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
March 8, 2011
Page 2

Resolution Approving 2011 Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter Special Assessments:
Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Scovotti to recommend Council approve the
Resolution approving the 2011 sidewalk, curb and gutter special assessments in the
amount of $77,252.65. Motion carried 4-0.

Future agenda items:
None.

Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad to adjourn at 5:58pm. Motion carried 4-0.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton W1 535898

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to pay the claim of Ronald Dobie

Committee Action: Recommended Denial 4-0
Fiscal Impact: $2,231.03

File Number: R- -2011 DatelIntroduced:  April 12, 2011

WHEREAS, aclaim has been filed against the City of Stoughton by Ronald A. Dobie, 624 West Street,
Stoughton W1, 53589 for a dlip and fall incident on 12/19/2010 in the amount of $2,231.03 and

WHEREAS, your insurance carrier, CVMIC has reviewed all the circumstances of the claim and has
recommended the claim be disallowed citing the City of Stoughton has no negligence based on state
statutes 893.83 providing immunity for up to three weeks for municipalities to clear snow, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on March 22, 2011 to consider the claim and recommends
the determination of CVMIC be sustained and the claim be disallowed, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby authorized and directed to pay the claim of Ronald Dobie in the amount of $2,231.03.

Council Action: I:l Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:l Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






Kelly Michaeis

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com}

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2011 4:18 P&
To: ‘Kelly Michaeis

Subject: Dobie v Stoughton; DOL:12-14-09
Kelly

I am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 2,231.03. Based on
the information that | have received, it is my understanding that the claimant slipped and fell on a City sidewalk. | have
also been advised that there was a severe snowstorm on the date of this incident.

Based on the information that | have received, it would be my recommendation that this claim be formally denied. It is
my opinion that Stoughton is immune from liability based on state statutes. Wis. Stat. 893.83 provides immunity for up
to three week for municipalities to clear their highways. The courts have determined that sidewalks fall under the
definition of a highway.

Even if immunity did not apply, the claimant would have to show that the City was not using reasonable care and to do
so, he would have to prove that the City had prior notice of a problem and failed to take corrective action within a
reasonable amount of time. Since there was a snowstorm that day, | would contend that a reasonable amount of time
had not passed even if the City had notice of a problem.

i would recommend that the claim of the claimant be denied, however it would be my opinion that the correspondence
from The Phia Group, LLC does not meet the definition of a formal claim and as such, no action can be taken. The notice
received indicates that the plan has paid out 1,580.27 and that they be contacted prior to settlement.

Should you have further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.
Tom Mann

= =ET CITIES & VILLAGES

Vv oG i

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it was
addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify the original sender
immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with any attachments from your computer
and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.






REe City of Stoughton
FE w201 381 E. Main Street
CITY OF STOUGHTON Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677
NOTICE OF CLAIM

Estimate of Damage
Name: Km«/mj\ /’Q L)/H%L Auto: $
Address:_424 [ JET 5 Property:  $
\’{Nu’om/")) LI 32500 Personal Injury: $
Phone: Other: $
(Specify:
Incident/Accident Information )
Date: Dec. M4 2009
Time: £ 4m

Location:_jUsta {asy Loemtd (4 Megn ¥ 47 31

. CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM

In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incident/accident.

S ANACRLD

RECEIVED BY
CITY OF STOUGHTON_

FEB 232011

Ny PERSONNEL mégg:;:gR -
W/ 1/

Signed:_ L1 [/~ Date: /.Z;/,Zé'//] g
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CLAIM
(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the

amount of | A, R3.03 andnromoTetary+elel-asIolows

(cross out if not applicable)

1y ~
Signed:  \/ Z/){/é Date: J'Q//,fﬁ///lj

Address: ' L 4.Y [, k51 &t é;,a,_z%{JfgﬁjJ






On Monday, December 14" at about 7:45 a.m., I parked my car on 4™ Street facing south
toward Main Street. I crossed 4™ Street, stepped over the snow at the curb and continued
onto the red stamped section of the walk on the northeast corner of 4™ and Main. I took
about two steps on the sidewalk whén I slipped on the black ice, falling onto my left side.
While there was no snow cover in that area, it was icy. [ was able to get up on my knees
to “walk” to the snow were I could get some traction to stand. I carefully proceeded
across Main and went into the Koffee Kup Restaurant. Once seated, I told several guys
there what had happened and took a fair amount of ribbing. After a few minutes I noticed
a lot of pain in my left shoulder and an inability to lift my left arm at all. Others noticed
my discomfort; I was asked if I wanted an ambulance which I refused, but later asked for
a ride back to my car so I would not have to navigate the sidewalks again. I drove myself
to Stoughton Hospital’s Urgent Care (see Urgent Care report, attached).

The accident was because the sidewalk, which belongs to the City, had not been salted. 1
am asking for the City to cover my medical expenses related to this fall. The amount at
this time is not known but will include but not be limited to the Urgent Care visit, x-rays
while there, a follow up visit with my own doctor (Dean Kresge), any medications
prescribed by him, and any physical therapy ordered by him. The preliminary diagnosis
is bursitis but the possible diagnosis is a rotator cuff injury which is much more
significant.






Medical Expenses we paid for Ron’s slip-and-fall

#1 $84.26
#2 21.06
43 31.60
44 34.87
45 187.86
46 62.35
27.00

96.99

64.75

#7 492
48 35.10
$650.76

Medical Expenses Auxiant paid for Ron’s slip-and-fall
#9 $1,580.27

Total Amount of Claim:

$650.76
+1.580.27

$2,231.03
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Group, LL.c® Z Vi / 44
Claim Recovery Specialists 103 Bay State Drive - Braintree, MA 02184 « (781) 535-5600 « Fax (781) 535-5656

February 22, 2011

Ms. Kelly Michaels CCENEDEY
City of Stoughton R
381 East Main Street CITY OF STOUGHTON

Stoughton, WI53589 FEB 2 4 2011

Fax#608-873-5519 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
- - PERSONNEL DIRECTOR
Re:  Plan Name: Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
Our Insured: Ronald Dobie
Phia Case Number: 20100329-0014
Date of Injury: 12/14/09
Claims Paid: $1,580.27

Dear Kelly:

This office represents the Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. Employee Benefit Plan, ("the Plan") and its plan
administrator, Auxiant, with respect to its subrogation and reimbursement matters. Our records
indicate that your insured may be responsible for the medical bills incurred from the above-
referenced accident as the Plan has paid claims for treatment of these injuries.

The Plan Document has a Third Party Recovery provision requiring reimbursement of all related
claims paid by the Plan upon settlement of this claim. In accordance with the Plan's rights, at the
time of settlement or resolution of this claim, we will seek full reimbursement of all related claims
paid by the Plan. Applicable law entitles the Plan to recover accident related claims and to file suit
in Ronald Dobie’s name against responsible third parties should such action be necessary. You are
cautioned against settlement of this claim without addressing this reimbursement interest.

To date, the Plan has paid $1,580.27 in claims relating to the above-referenced accident. I have
enclosed a detailed list of all related claims paid for your review. The Plan's claim for
reimbursement shall extend to all future claims paid relating to these injuries. Prior to any
settlement negotiations, please contact me at extension 129 for a complete updated listing of claims
paid. We ask that you include The Phia Group or the Plan’s name as a co-payee on any and all
settlement drafts.

If suit is filed in this matter, please forward a copy of the complaint to this office. Thank you for
your anticipated cooperation.






Patient Name: Ronald Dobie Client: Auxiant M

Member Name: Julie Dobie Group: Godrey & Kahn, S.C.
Phia Case Number: 20100329-0014 Date of Accident: 12/14/09

Client Member [D:  xxx-xx-9612 Updated By: NAV

Client Claimant ID: S Last Update: 01/07/11

r EOB Number Provider/Payee = Primary ICD9 Date of Service Date Paid Charge Amount Deductible Paid Amountl

10064164-01 Stoughton Hospital 923.00 12/14/09 03/26/10 $219.45 $0.00 $102.43
10064168-01 Stoughton Hospital 923.00 12/14/09 03/26/10 $425.50 $0.00 $211.39
10137620-01 Stoughton Hospital V57.1 12/28/09 03/12/10 $402.30 $184.06 $34.21
10229861-01 Stoughton Hospital V57.1 01/04/10 04/16/10 $1,526.40 $0.00 $758.30
10229859-01 Stoughton Hospital V57.21 01/04/10 04/16/10 $572.40 $0.00 $284.36
10239441-01 Stoughton Hospital V571 02/01/10 04/16/10 $381.60 $0.00 $189.58

Totals $3,527.65 $184.06 $1,580.27







City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to execute Change Order #2 asit relates to the
EMS Remodeling Project.

Committee Action:  Approved
Fiscal Impact: $32,467.22

File Number: Date Introduced: March 15, 2011

WHEREAS, the EMS Remodeling Project is nearing completion and has experienced a number of
small changes resulting in the need for a Change Order, and

WHEREAS, the original contract was approved with a construction contingency of $61,000, and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 was for $10,830.02 and this Change Order for $32,467.22 brings the
total Change Orders to $43,297.24, and

WHEREAS, the approval of this Change Order will leave a project contingency of $17,702.76, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on March 22, 2011 to consider the change order and
recommends approval, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city officia(s) be

hereby directed and authorized to execute Change Order #2 in the amount of $32,467.22 attached hereto
and incorporated as a part of this resolution.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:l Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






AIA Document G701™ — 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 002 OWNER: X
City of Stoughton DATE: March 9, 2011 .
318y East Ma?n Street ARCHITECT: [
Stoughton, W1 53589 CONTRACTOR: X
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 2009079 FIELD: []
Bauer & Raether Builders CONTRACT DATE: 09/03/2010

4801 Tradewinds Parkway, Suite 200 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER: []

Madison, W1 53718

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
Item #1 - SI #8: AV cabling, systems equipment rough-ins

This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $3,394.13

Reference: Proposal dated 10/28/2010

Item #2 - SI #10: Removal of power and BNC from cameras in Training 108A and Add 2nd
RJ-45 Cat 5e.

This change is requested by the Owner

This change will decrease the contract by ($85.00)

Reference: Proposal dated 10/28/2010

Item #3 - SI #12: Replace ceiling panels in Corridor E101
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $953.53
Reference: Proposal dated 11/18/2010

Item #4 - Sl #13: Revisions to electronic hardware
This change is requested by the A/E
This change will not affect the contract sum

Item #5 - SI #15: Add VCT at Med Storage #114 and Laundry #121
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $1,773.76

Reference: Proposal dated 11/30/2010

Item #6 - SI-#16: Vehicle Bay 116: Add (2) lockable switches, one for SF-3.3 and one for SF 3.4. (All other work originally
listed on SI -16 is excluded from this line item)

This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract sum by $520.30

Reference: Revised Proposal dated 03/08/2011

Item #7 - SI #17: Add 20 corner guards

This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $968.13
Reference: Proposal dated 01/16/2011

Item #8 - Sl #18: Revise decontamination exhaust fans to turn off (with SA) and extend RTU flue 2' above unit
This change is requested by the Owner and the A/E

This change will increase the contract by $3,435.72

Reference: Proposal dated 01/31/2011

Item #9 - SI #19: Add signage for decontamination room; mag locks controlling work at the decontamination rooms (to work
with the area lighting)

This change is requested by the A/E and Owner

This change will increase the contract by $597.00

AIA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING:
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Reference: Revised Proposal dated 03/02/2011

Item #10 - FO #3: Remove and replace main sprinkler header in garage to allow beam installation
This change is requested by Bauer & Raether

This change will increase the contract by $469.42

Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #11 - FO #05: Add additional casework to the scope of the project
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $9,779.25

Reference: Proposal dated 12/15/2010

Item #12 - FO #06: Add additional flooring (VCT and vinyl wall base) to Locker Room 115 and Alcave at Vehicle Bay 116
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $1,586.70

Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #13 - FO #07: Furnish and Install a Fireplace Mantel
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $363.38
Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #14 - FO #08:Furnish two (2) new fire extinguishers
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $277.77
Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #15 - FO #09: Replace bathroom E104/E106 tiles, clean grid
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $896.28

Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #16 - FO #10: Add eight (8) cabinet locks
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $342.00
Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #17 - FO #11: Connect owner-furnished range and refrigerator
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $450.00

Reference: Proposal Dated 01/27/2011

Item #18 - FO #12: Floor prep

This change is requested by Bauer & Raether

This change will increase the contract by $3,758.14
Reference: Proposal dated 01/11/2011

Item #19 - FO #13: Change the function on the deadbolts supplied for doors #133A and #133B
This change is requested by the A/E

This change will increase the contract by $230.00

Reference: Proposal dated 03/02/2011

Item #20 - FO #14: Install wood around chalkboard and hang
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $186.25

Reference: Proposal dated 01/27/2011

Item #21 - FO #15: Add vinyl base to Corridor E201
This change is requested by the A/E

This change will increase the contract by $173.08
Reference: Proposal dated 01/27/2011
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Item #22 - FO #16: Change range gas line from 1/2" to 3/4"
This change is requested by Bauer & Raether

This change will increase the contract by $824.79
Reference: Proposal dated 01/27/2011

Item #23 - FO #17: Replace non-compliant sprinkler heads in garage
This change is requested by the Stoughton Fire Department

This change will increase the contract by $322.50

Reference: Proposal dated 01/27/2011

Item #24 - FO #18: Provide and install one (1) new economizer, actuator motor to the existing rooftop unit
This change is requested by the HYAC Contractor

This change will increase the contract by $985.09

Reference: Proposal dated 03/02/2011

Item #25 - FO #19: Furnish and install a remote control for the fireplace
This change is requested by the Owner

This change will increase the contract by $265.00

Reference: Proposal dated 03/02/2011

The original Contract Sum was $ 600,129.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 10,830.02
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 610,959.02
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 32,467.22
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 643,426.24

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged from the Original Contract.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed MaximumPrice which

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by-both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Strang, Inc. Bauer & Raether Builders City of Stoughton
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
6411 Mineral Point Road 4801 Tradewinds Parkway, Suite 200 318 East Main Street
Madison, WI 53705 Madison, WI 53718 Stoughton, W153589
ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature)

Alan Schappe

(Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed name)

DATE DATE DATE
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STAFF REPORT

HISTORY / BACKGROUND

The EMS Remodeling Project is nearing completion. As the project has progressed a number of small
changes have been made resulting in the need for a Change Order. Change Order #2 is presented for
action by the Finance Committee and Common Council. A number of miscellaneous changes have been
incorporated into this Change Order that had been discussed and reviewed by staff during the
construction project.

FISCAL IMPACT

Change Order #2 is for $32,467.22. The original construction contract was approved with a construction
contingency of $61,000. Change Order #1 was $10,830.02. Therefore, with following this Change Order
the project contingency balance will be $17,702.76.

DEPT HEAD RECOMMENDATION

We recommend approval of Change Order #2.

CONTACT PERSON(S) / PHONE # FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Rodney Scheel, Director Of Planning & Development —873-6619






